
Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 1
February Amendments

Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 1
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

8160-00-06 BAYFIELD STH-013 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/20 C WASHBURN, BAYFIELD STREET Advanced

DESIGN/PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT

WASHINGTON AVE TO SUPERIOR AVE

8160-00-26 BAYFIELD STH-013 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 05/25/23 C WASHBURN, BAYFIELD STREET Advanced

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION

WASHINGTON AVE TO SUPERIOR AVE

8160-00-78 BAYFIELD STH-013 303 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 12/12/23 C WASHBURN, BAYFIELD STREET Advanced

CONSTR/LOCAL UTILITIES

THOMPSON CREEK TO WASHINGTON AVE

1130-73-00 BROWN IH -041 303 $500,000 - $749,999 $500,000 - $749,999 12/31/00 01/01/20 OSHKOSH - GREEN BAY Advanced

DSGN BRPVTV

USH 45 - IH 43

3700-30-33 BROWN STH-032 305 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 07/25/20 C OF DE PERE SIGNAL RETROFIT Advanced

TRAFFIC SIGNALS/FLASHERS

MAIN & 4TH STREET

1050-01-79 CHIPPEWA STH-029 303 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 11/12/24 03/14/23 CHIPPEWA FALLS - CADOTT Advanced

CONSTRUCTION/BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

50TH AVENUE BRIDGE B-09-0309

1190-08-79 CHIPPEWA USH-053 303 $20,000,000 - $24,999,999 $30,000,000 - $34,999,999 12/14/21 12/14/21 CHIPPEWA FALLS - NEW AUBURN Increase

CONSTRUCTION/PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT

40TH AVENUE - CTH B (NB & SB)

6630-00-20 COLUMBIA STH-044 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 04/25/20 PARDEEVILLE - MANCHESTER Advanced

RE/ OPS

STH 33 TO CTH HH

5290-02-01 DANE STH-019 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/20 MAZOMANIE - SUN PRAIRIE Advanced

PE/ PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT

DIVISION STREET TO RIVER ROAD

6085-00-56 DANE STH-019 207 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 07/25/20 MAZOMANIE - SUN PRAIRIE Advanced

RR OPS/CROSSING REPAIR

CANADIAN PACIFIC RR XING 392323B

5590-05-00 DANE STH-078 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/20 ARGYLE - MT HOREB Advanced

PE/ MILL AND OVERLAY

NORTH JUNCTION CTH H TO CTH E

3080-01-05 DANE USH-012 303 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 03/25/20 MADISON - CAMBRIDGE Advanced



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 2
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

DESIGN/NEW INTERCHANGE

CTH AB OVERPASS/INTERCHANGE

1206-08-95 DANE USH-018 302 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 03/25/20 BELTLINE TO CTH PD Advanced

TRF MIT FOR 1206-08-77 FY 20

MOUNT HOREB - MADISON

3700-10-85 DANE USH-051 305 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 07/25/20 STOUGHTON- MADISON Advanced

TRF OPS/SIGNAL RETROFIT

MADISON BELTLINE - IH 39

3700-10-84 DANE USH-151 305 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 03/25/21 MADISON - SUN PRAIRIE Advanced

TRF OPS/SIGNAL REPLACEMENT FY2021

AMERICAN PKWY & HIGH CROSSING BLVD

3700-10-86 DANE VAR-HWY 305 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 07/25/20 SW REGION TRAFFIC OPS Advanced

TRF OPS/SIGNAL CABINET REPLACEMENTS

VARIOUS REGIONWIDE LOCATIONS

6998-05-06 DODGE LOC-STR 206 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 01/12/21 CITY WAUPUN, S MADISON STREET Advanced

CONST OPS/WATER MAIN/SANITARY SEWER

DOTY STREET TO E LINCOLN STREET

7823-07-03 EAU CLAIRE CTH-D 206 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/01/20 FALL CREEK - NCL Advanced

DESIGN/RECONDITION

CTH XX TO STH 27

7905-00-41 EAU CLAIRE USH-053 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 02/25/21 OSSEO - EAU CLAIRE Advanced

UTL/INT 50/ECEC/7905-00-70

BRANCH OTTER CR CULVERT C-18-3176

5964-01-02 GRANT STH-133 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/20 CASSVILLE - PATCH GROVE Advanced

PE/ MILL AND OVERLAY, B-22-25 & 26

FOREST LANE TO OAK ROAD

5964-01-03 GRANT STH-133 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/20 CASSVILLE - PATCH GROVE Advanced

PE/ MILL AND OVERLAY

EAST JUNCTION CTH V TO STH 35

5939-00-20 IOWA STH-080 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 07/25/20 COBB - AVOCA Advanced

RE OPS/ACQUISITION

USH 18 TO KENNEDY STREET

1024-02-01 JACKSON IH -094 303 $750,000 - $999,999 $750,000 - $999,999 12/31/00 01/01/20 OSSEO - BLACK RIVER FALLS Advanced

DESIGN/RESURFACE



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 3
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

STH 121 TO STH 95 (EB & WB)

5347-00-00 LA CROSSE CTH-B 206 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/01/20 T CAMBELL - C LA CROSSE Advanced

DESGIN/PLAN CHECK REVIEW/RECST

CLINTON STREET TO LAKESHORE DRIVE

9305-09-23 LINCOLN STH-107 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 08/25/20 MERRILL - TOMAHAWK Advanced

REAL ESTATE/NEW BRIDGE/CULVERTS

BRIDGE B-35-0086 & VARIOUS CULVERTS

1176-02-99 LINCOLN USH-051 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 02/25/20 04/25/20 CTH S TO USH 8, SB Advanced

TRAFFIC MITIGATION FOR 1176-02-79

TOMAHAWK - MINOCQUA

1620-01-22 MARATHON STH-013 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 04/25/20 MARSHFIELD - ABBOTSFORD Advanced

REAL ESTATE/RESURFACE

STH 98 TO SOUTH JUNCTION CTH N

1100-46-70 MILWAUKEE IH -041 303 $12,000,000 - $12,999,999 $8,000,000 - $8,999,999 09/13/22 09/13/22 IH 41 AIRPORT FREEWAY Decrease

CONST/BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

60TH STREET BRIDGE

1228-03-06 MILWAUKEE IH -043 303 $0 - $99,999 $500,000 - $749,999 01/01/20 IH 43 NORTH SOUTH FREEWAY Advanced

PE/RESURFACE

OAK LEAF TRAIL TO BENDER

2667-03-71 MILWAUKEE LOC-STR 206 $7,000,000 - $7,999,999 $11,000,000 - $11,999,999 01/12/21 01/12/21 N HUMBOLDT BLVD Increase

CONST/RECONST WITH NO ADDL LANES

E NORTH AVE TO E KEEFE AVE

2410-10-00 MILWAUKEE STH-059 303 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 05/25/20 W NATIONAL AVE, CITY OF MILWAUKEE Advanced

PE/RECONSTRUCT

39TH ST TO 1ST ST

2410-10-20 MILWAUKEE STH-059 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 07/25/23 W NATIONAL AVE, CITY OF MILWAUKEE Advanced

RE/RECONSTRUCT

39TH ST TO 1ST ST

2040-03-05 MILWAUKEE STH-100 303 $250,000 - $499,999 $250,000 - $499,999 12/31/00 01/01/20 RYAN ROAD Advanced

PE/RESURFACE

STH 38 TO STH 32

2040-15-03 MILWAUKEE STH-100 303 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 06/25/21 STH 100 LOVERS LANE Advanced

PE/RECONSTRUCT PRESERVATION

60TH STREET TO LOOMIS ROAD



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 4
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

2984-28-91 MILWAUKEE VAR-HWY 211 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 04/25/22 FIBER OPTIC INTERCONNECT Advanced

LFA/FIBER OPTIC

LISBON, WALNUT AND 27TH CORRIDORS

2984-28-92 MILWAUKEE VAR-HWY 211 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 04/25/22 ATC CONTROLLER & COMM UPGRADE GR 3 Advanced

LFA/VAR CORRIDORS NEAR N-W

79 INTERSECTIONS

2984-28-94 MILWAUKEE VAR-HWY 211 $0 - $99,999 $750,000 - $999,999 04/25/22 FIBER OPTIC INTERCONNECT Advanced

LFA/FIBER OPTIC

CESAR CHAVEZ DR & NATIONAL AVE CORR

1017-01-63 MONROE IH -090 303 $0 - $99,999 $500,000 - $749,999 08/11/20 TOMAH - CAMP DOUGLAS, WB Advanced

CONST/CENTERLINE/EDGELINE REPAIRS

USH 12 TO CTH C

1009-41-27 NORTH CENTRAL REGION WIDE NON-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 06/25/20 REDISTRIBUTION CONTRACT Advanced

2020

MATERIALS LAB REVIEW

3700-30-36 NORTHEAST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 305 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 07/25/20 NE REGION LED SIGNAL REPLACEMENT Advanced

TRAFFIC/MISC-SIGNAL REHAB

FY21 NE REGION WIDE/STH/USH

1170-19-04 ONEIDA USH-051 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/20 TOMAHAWK - MINOCQUA Advanced

DESIGN/RESURFACE

ONEIDA STREET TO MANITOU PARK DRIVE

1170-19-74 ONEIDA USH-051 303 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 08/11/20 TOMAHAWK - MINOCQUA Advanced

CONST/RESURFACE

ONEIDA STREET TO MANITOU PARK DRIVE

1540-00-23 PIERCE STH-065 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 11/25/22 ELLSWORTH - RIVER FALLS Advanced

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION

CULVERT C-47-0002 & C-47-0005

1530-01-26 PIERCE USH-010 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 11/25/22 ELLSWORTH - DURAND Advanced

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION

CULVERTS C-47-0062 & C-47-0236

9225-06-41 PRICE STH-102 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 03/25/20 CHELSEA - SPIRIT Advanced

UTL/PRICE ELECTRIC 9225-06-61

JOHNSON CREEK CULVERT REPLACEMENTS

1030-09-06 RACINE OFF-SYS 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/20 IH41 NORTH SOUTH FREEWAY Advanced



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 5
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

PE/RESURFACE

EAST AND WEST FRONTAGE ROADS

2250-15-20 RACINE STH-020 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 05/25/21 WASHINGTON AVE - VIL OF MT PLEASANT Advanced

RE/RESURFACE

OAKES RD TO STH 31

2340-00-09 RACINE STH-020 303 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 12/31/00 01/01/20 EAST TROY - RACINE Advanced

PE/RESURFACE

HONEY CREEK ROAD TO BUENA PARK ROAD

5990-00-82 ROCK LOC-STR 206 $0 - $99,999 $750,000 - $999,999 11/10/20 C OF JANESVILLE, WEST MILWAUKEE STR Advanced

CONSTR OPS/UTILITIES/WATER MAIN

100' E CENTER AVE TO RIVER STREET

5080-09-23 SAUK STH-023 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 04/25/21 SPRING GREEN - REEDSBURG Advanced

R/E OPERATIONS

ELDER RIDGE ROAD TO CTH K

5080-09-73 SAUK STH-023 303 $8,000,000 - $8,999,999 $6,000,000 - $6,999,999 11/14/23 11/14/23 SPRING GREEN - REEDSBURG Decrease

CONST/ PAVE REPLACE

ELDER RIDGE ROAD TO CTH K

5080-09-74 SAUK STH-023 303 $0 - $99,999 $500,000 - $749,999 11/14/23 SPRING GREEN - REEDSBURG Advanced

CONST OPS / RECONST / UTILITIES

V LOGANVILLE S LIMIT TO N LIMIT

5255-01-73 SAUK STH-023 303 $4,000,000 - $4,999,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 11/14/23 11/14/23 MINERAL POINT - SPRING GREEN Decrease

CONST/ MILL AND OVERLAY

WISCONSIN RIVER BRIDGE TO USH 14

5620-00-50 SAUK STH-113 207 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 05/25/20 LODI - BARABOO Advanced

RR OPS/CROSSING REPAIR

WSOR RR XING 178115N

1440-15-43 SHEBOYGAN STH-023 302 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 02/25/20 STH 67 - USH 41 Advanced

UTL 301 FRONTIER COMMUNICATION

ECL - CTH K

1000-00-35 STATEWIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $4,000,000 - $4,999,999 05/25/20 THERMOGRAPHIC BRIDGE DECK SURVEYS Advanced

VARIOUS LOCATIONS

STATEWIDE, VARIOUS HIGHWAYS

1000-00-68 STATEWIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 01/01/20 BRIDGE INSPECTION CNSLTNT CNTRCTS Advanced

VARIOUS LOCATIONS/BRIDGE INSPECTION



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 6
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

STATEWIDE, VARIOUS HIGHWAYS

1000-00-69 STATEWIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 01/01/20 BRIDGE INSPECTIONS Advanced

VARIOUS LOCATIONS/BRIDGE INSPECTION

STATEWIDE, VARIOUS HIGHWAYS

7160-04-41 TREMPEALEAU STH-035 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 05/25/21 TREMPEALEAU - FOUNTAIN CITY Advanced

UTL/INT 201/CENTURYLINK/7160-04-72

TREMP RVR E CHANNEL BRG B-61-0029

7130-01-23 TREMPEALEAU STH-093 303 $500,000 - $749,999 $500,000 - $749,999 07/25/20 07/25/27 C ARCADIA, STH 93 Deferred

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION

STH 95 INTERSECTION

7130-01-43 TREMPEALEAU STH-093 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 05/25/22 05/25/28 C ARCADIA, STH 93 Deferred

UTILITIES /LEVEL OF EFFORT

STH 95 INTERSECTION

5269-00-72 VERNON CTH-F 206 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/25/20 08/25/18 CTH F, CTH Z - CTH V Deferred

EMERGENCY REPAIR 8.21.2018 FLOOD

CTH Z TO CTH V (WI-18-351)

1310-12-21 WALWORTH STH-050 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 11/25/20 STH 50(DELAVAN-LK GENEVA) Advanced

RE/CULVERT REPLACEMENT

0.3 MILES W OF CTH F

3130-03-01 WALWORTH USH-012 303 $500,000 - $749,999 $250,000 - $499,999 06/25/21 WHITEWATER TO ELKHORN Advanced

PE/RESURFACE

COX ROAD TO STH 20/67

8050-00-02 WASHBURN STH-070 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/20 SIREN - STONE LANE Advanced

DESIGN/PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT

AUTO LANE TO USH 53

1197-00-41 WASHBURN USH-053 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/25/20 03/25/20 SPOONER - MINONG Advanced

UTL/INT 34/WE ENERGIES/1197-00-70

TREGO INTERCHANGE

1197-00-42 WASHBURN USH-053 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/25/20 03/25/20 SPOONER - MINONG Advanced

UTL/INT XX/WE ENERGIES/1197-00-70

TREGO INTERCHANGE

1197-00-43 WASHBURN USH-053 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/25/20 03/25/20 SPOONER - MINONG Advanced

UTL/INT XX/BARRON ELEC/1197-00-70

TREGO INTERCHANGE



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2020-2023 STIP 7
February Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

2310-13-20 WASHINGTON STH-060 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 10/25/21 MAIN ST, VILLAGE JACKSON Advanced

RE/RESURFACE

CTH P TO EAGLE DR

1160-00-79 WAUSHARA IH -039 303 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 01/12/21 PACKWAUKEE - PLAINFIELD Advanced

CONSTR/PVRPLA

STH 73 INTERCHANGE

6540-10-71 WINNEBAGO STH-091 303 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 11/12/24 05/09/23 BERLIN - OSHKOSH Advanced

B-70-0039

WAUKAU CREEK STRUCTURE

6540-11-71 WINNEBAGO STH-091 303 $250,000 - $499,999 $250,000 - $499,999 11/12/24 05/09/23 BERLIN - OSHKOSH Advanced

DRAINAGE WAY C-70-0125

JAMES ROAD - CLAIRVILLE ROAD

1517-07-60 WINNEBAGO USH-010 302 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 06/25/20 USH 10 - USH 10/STH 441 Advanced

LFA B700403 & B700400

COUNTY CB - ONEIDA STREET



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Organization Project Types Counties Served Total Project Cost Federal Share Total Local Share 

ADVOCAP, Inc. 
Capital - Vehicle Loans and Mobility 

Management

Calumet, Green Lake, Fond du Lac, 

Winnebago
$160,074 $56,200 $32,015

Couleecap, Inc. Capital - Vehicle Loans Crawford, La Crosse, Monroe, Vernon $33,660 $10,000 $6,732

Couleecap, Inc. Operating Crawford, La Crosse, Monroe, Vernon $55,674 $10,000 $27,837

Kenosha Achievement 

Center

Capital - Vehicle Loans and Mobility 

Management
Kenosha, Racine, Walworth $65,812 $25,000 $13,162

Lutheran Social Services of 

Wisconsin and Upper 

Michigan, Inc.

Capital -  Mobility Management
Calumet, Outagamie, Waupaca, 

Winnebago
$34,179 $10,000 $6,836

Lutheran Social Services of 

Wisconsin and Upper 

Michigan, Inc.

Operating
Calumet, Outagamie, Waupaca, 

Winnebago
$47,915 $10,000 $23,957

NEWCAP, Inc.
Capital - Vehicle Loans and Mobility 

Management

Brown, Florence, Forest, Langlade, 

Marinette, Oconto, Oneida, Shawano, Vilas
$62,123 $24,698 $12,425

NEWCAP, Inc. Operating
Brown, Florence, Forest, Langlade, 

Marinette, Oconto, Oneida, Shawano, Vilas
$8,205 $4,102 $4,102

Wisconsin Automotive & 

Truck Education 

Association

Capital - Vehicle Loans and Mobility 

Management
Marathon $120,139 $50,000 $24,028

TOTALS $587,780 $200,000 $151,094

Wisconsin Employment Transportation Assistance Program (WETAP) CY2020 Federal Section 5307 (Urban) Awards

8



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Grantee Grant Type TIP Vehicle Type
Vehicle Expand / 

Replace?
Federal Award Local Match Total Cost

ADVOCAP, Inc. Operating Assistance Appleton $43,070 $43,070 $86,140

County of Calumet Operating Assistance Appleton $34,110 $34,110 $68,220

County of Calumet Vehicle Appleton
Bariatric Van, Rear-

load
Replacement $40,000 $10,000 $50,000

New Hope Center, Inc. Mobility Management Appleton $37,192 $9,298 $46,490

New Hope Center, Inc. Operating Assistance Appleton $44,850 $44,850 $89,700

New Hope Center, Inc. Vehicle Appleton Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

EC WI Regional Planning 

Commission
Mobility Management

Appleton; Fond du 

Lac; Oshkosh
$58,737 $14,684 $73,421

County of Marquette Vehicle Appleton; Oshkosh Minivan, Rear-load Replacement $32,000 $8,000 $40,000

Lutheran Social Services of 

Wisconsin & Upper 

Michigan, Inc.

Mobility Management Appleton; Oshkosh $49,506 $12,376 $61,882

Lutheran Social Services of 

Wisconsin & Upper 

Michigan, Inc.

Operating Assistance Appleton; Oshkosh $28,930 $28,930 $57,860

Center for Independent 

Living - Western 

Wisconsin, Inc.

Mobility Management
Chippewa Falls - Eau 

Claire
$158,388 $39,597 $197,985

Center for Independent 

Living - Western 

Wisconsin, Inc.

Operating Assistance
Chippewa Falls - Eau 

Claire
$253,062 $253,062 $506,124

Community Living 

Connections, Inc.
Vehicle

Fond du Lac; 

Oshkosh
Minivan, Side-load Expansion $32,800 $8,200 $41,000

Disabilities Services, Inc. Operating Assistance
Fond du Lac; 

Oshkosh
$48,150 $48,150 $96,300

Diverse Options, Inc. Vehicle
Fond du Lac; 

Oshkosh

Bariatric Van, Side-

load
Replacement $43,200 $10,800 $54,000

Diverse Options, Inc. Vehicle
Fond du Lac; 

Oshkosh

Bariatric Van, Side-

load
Replacement $43,200 $10,800 $54,000

Door-Tran, Inc. Mobility Management Green Bay $109,458 $27,364 $136,822

Door-Tran, Inc. Operating Assistance Green Bay $37,375 $37,375 $74,750

Aptiv, Inc. Vehicle Janesville; Beloit
Bariatric Van, Side-

load
Replacement $43,200 $10,800 $54,000

Aptiv, Inc. Vehicle Janesville; Beloit Minivan, Side-load Expansion $32,800 $8,200 $41,000

County of Rock Mobility Management Janesville; Beloit $87,810 $21,952 $109,762

Cycle 44 5310 Grantees

9



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

RSVP of Rock County, Inc. Operating Assistance Janesville; Beloit $25,250 $25,250 $50,500

County of Vernon Mobility Management La Crosse $40,180 $10,045 $50,225

County of Vernon Operating Assistance La Crosse $20,850 $20,850 $41,700

Vernon Area Rehabilitation Vehicle La Crosse Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

Vernon Area Rehabilitation 

Center, Inc.
Vehicle La Crosse Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

Vernon Area Rehabilitation 

Center, Inc.
Vehicle La Crosse Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

St. Coletta of Wisconsin, 

Inc.
Vehicle Madison; SEWRPC Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

St. Coletta of Wisconsin, 

Inc.
Vehicle Madison; SEWRPC

Bariatric Van, Side-

load
Replacement $43,200 $10,800 $54,000

County of Kenosha Mobility Management SEWRPC $49,757 $12,439 $62,196

County of Racine Mobility Management SEWRPC $68,434 $17,108 $85,542

Kenosha Achievement Ctr., 

Inc.
Vehicle SEWRPC Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

Kenosha Achievement Ctr., 

Inc.
Vehicle SEWRPC Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

Kenosha Achievement Ctr., 

Inc.
Vehicle SEWRPC Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

County of Sheboygan Operating Assistance Sheboygan $45,400 $45,400 $90,800

Challenge Center, Inc. Vehicle Superior Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

Challenge Center, Inc. Vehicle Superior Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

North Country Independent 

Living, Inc.
Mobility Management Superior $30,139 $7,535 $37,674

North Country Independent 

Living, Inc.
Operating Assistance Superior $137,650 $137,650 $275,300

Senior Connections, Inc. Vehicle Superior Minivan, Side-load Replacement $32,800 $8,200 $41,000

Opportunity, Inc. Vehicle Wausau
Medium Bus - 

Honeycomb
Replacement $56,800 $14,200 $71,000

Opportunity, Inc. Vehicle Wausau
Medium Bus - 

Honeycomb
Replacement $56,800 $14,200 $71,000

Cycle 44 5310 Grantees (continued)

10



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Wheels of Independence, 

Inc.
Vehicle Wausau Minivan, Rear-load Replacement $32,000 $8,000 $40,000

Barron Co. Developmental 

Svcs, Inc.
Vehicle WisDOT (State)

Medium Bus - 

Honeycomb
Replacement $56,800 $14,200 $71,000

Black River Industries, Inc. Vehicle WisDOT (State) Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

BRIDGE for Community 

Life, Inc.
Vehicle WisDOT (State) Minivan, non-ADA Replacement $23,200 $5,800 $29,000

Center for Independent 

Living - Western 

Wisconsin, Inc.

Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $319,379 $319,379 $638,758

City of Stevens Point Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $164,196 $41,049 $205,245

City of Stevens Point Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $68,430 $68,430 $136,860

County of Adams Vehicle WisDOT (State)
Bariatric Van, Rear-

load
Expansion $40,000 $10,000 $50,000

County of Columbia Vehicle WisDOT (State) Minivan, Side-load Replacement $32,800 $8,200 $41,000

County of Dodge Vehicle WisDOT (State) Minivan, Side-load Replacement $32,800 $8,200 $41,000

County of Jefferson Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $80,000 $20,000 $100,000

County of Langlade Vehicle WisDOT (State)
Medium Bus - 

Honeycomb
Replacement $56,800 $14,200 $71,000

County of Manitowoc Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $100,500 $25,125 $125,625

County of Richland Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $16,730 $16,730 $33,460

County of Rusk Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $49,800 $12,450 $62,250

County of Sauk Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $42,220 $42,220 $84,440

County of Sawyer / Lac 

Courte Oreilles Transit 

Commission

Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $161,568 $40,392 $201,960

East Shore Industries, Inc. Vehicle WisDOT (State)
Medium Bus - 

Honeycomb
Replacement $56,800 $14,200 $71,000

Green Valley Enterprises, 

Inc.
Vehicle WisDOT (State)

Medium Bus - 

Honeycomb
Replacement $56,800 $14,200 $71,000

Highline Corp. Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $5,000 $5,000 $10,000

NEWCAP, Inc. Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $93,057 $23,264 $116,321

NEWCAP, Inc. Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $9,075 $9,075 $18,150

Northwoods, Inc. Vehicle WisDOT (State) Minibus, Dual Axle Replacement $46,400 $11,600 $58,000

Southwest Wisconsin 

Community Action 

Program, Inc.

Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $229,569 $57,392 $286,961

Cycle 44 5310 Grantees (continued)

11



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Southwest Wisconsin 

Community Action 

Program, Inc.

Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $200,600 $200,600 $401,200

SW WI Regional Planning 

Commission
Mobility Management WisDOT (State) $60,800 $15,200 $76,000

Tomahawk Area Interfaith 

Volunteers
Operating Assistance WisDOT (State) $22,100 $22,100 $44,200

Ventures Unlimited, Inc. Vehicle WisDOT (State) Medium Bus Replacement $50,400 $12,600 $63,000

VIP Services, Inc. Vehicle WisDOT (State)
Bariatric Van, Rear-

load
Replacement $40,000 $10,000 $50,000

Cycle 44 5310 Grantees (continued)

12



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Wisconsin DOT CY 2020  Section 5311 Awards - Vehicle Projects

Transit System County STIP # ALI DESCRIPTION TOTAL COST FEDERAL AMT LOCAL AMT

Bay Area Rural Transit Bayfield, Ashland 5311S20-1a
Purchase Expansion 

<30-ft bus
$72,000 $57,600 $14,400 

City of Mauston Juneau 5311S20-2a
Purchase replacement 

Van
$40,000 $32,000 $8,000 

City of Shawano Shawano 5311S20-3a
Purchase replacement 

Van
$40,000 $32,000 $8,000 

City of Waupaca Waupaca 5311S20-4a
Purchase replacement 

Van
$40,000 $32,000 $8,000 

County of Rusk Rusk 5311S20-5a
Purchase replacement 

Van
$50,000 $40,000 $10,000 

County of Rusk Rusk 5311S20-5b
Purchase Replacement 

30 ft Bus
$70,000 $56,000 $14,000 

County of Walworth Walworth 5311S20-6a
Purchase replacement 

Van
$40,000 $32,000 $8,000 

Menominee Tribe Menominee 5311S20-7a
Purchase replacement 

Van
$8,000 $6,400 $1,600 

Oneida-Vilas Transit 

Commission
Oneida, Vilas 5311S20-8a

Purchase replacement 

Van
$31,000 $24,800 $6,200 

TOTALS $391,000 $312,800 $78,200 

13



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Subrecipient County STIP ID Number Item Description Net Project Cost Federal Share State/Local Share

Baraboo, City of Sauk 5311S20-9a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$324,736 $190,956 $133,780 

Black River Falls, City 

of 
Jackson 5311S20-10a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$181,714 $95,908 $85,806 

Fort Atkinson, City of Jefferson 5311S20-11a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$268,991 $155,133 $113,858 

Jefferson, City of Jefferson 5311S20-12a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$145,349 $88,220 $57,129 

Marinette, City of Marinette 5311S20-13a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$338,304 $187,923 $150,381 

Marshfield, City of Marathon, Wood 5311S20-14a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$593,059 $323,539 $269,520 

Medford, City of Taylor 5311S20-15a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$123,054 $70,022 $53,032 

Monroe, City of Green 5311S20-16a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$343,501 $182,400 $161,101 

Portage, City of Columbia 5311S20-17a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$798,128 $429,843 $368,285 

Prairie du Sac, Village 

of 
Sauk 5311S20-18a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$91,889 $56,516 $35,373 

Reedsburg, City of Sauk 5311S20-19a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$235,376 $123,857 $111,519 

Rhinelander, City of Oneida 5311S20-20a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$384,059 $225,503 $158,556 

WisDOT CY 2020 Section 5311 Capital Cost of Contracting Awards

14



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Richland Center,    City 

of
Richland 5311S20-21a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$179,875 $121,550 $58,325 

Ripon, City of Fond du Lac 5311S20-22a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$231,350 $118,032 $113,318 

Shawano, City of Shawano 5311S20-23a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$132,582 $109,626 $22,956 

Tomah, City of Monroe 5311S20-24a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$277,904 $197,729 $80,175 

Watertown, City of Dodge, Jefferson 5311S20-25a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$505,175 $267,504 $237,671 

Wisconsin Rapids, City 

of
Wood 5311S20-26a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting

$562,254 $301,521 $260,733 

TOTALS $5,717,300 $3,245,781 $2,471,519 

WisDOT CY 2020 Section 5311 Capital Cost of Contracting Awards (continued)

15



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Subrecipient County Item Description Net Project Cost Federal Share
State/Local 

Share

Bay Area Rural Transit (BART) Bayfield, Ashland Operating Assistance $1,830,019 $915,010 $915,010 

Beaver Dam, City of Dodge Operating Assistance $858,253 $429,127 $429,127 

Berlin, City of Green Lake, Waushara Operating Assistance $209,028 $104,514 $104,514 

Clark, County of Clark Operating Assistance $266,023 $133,012 $133,012 

Clintonville Transit Commission Waupaca Operating Assistance $96,504 $48,252 $48,252 

Door, County of Door Operating Assistance $786,628 $393,314 $393,314 

Dunn, County of Dunn Operating Assistance $526,212 $263,106 $263,106 

Edgerton, City of Dane, Rock Operating Assistance $55,444 $27,722 $27,722 

Grant, County of Grant Operating Assistance $54,698 $27,349 $27,349 

Kenosha, County of Kenosha Operating Assistance $552,724 $276,362 $276,362 

La Crosse, County of La Crosse Operating Assistance $427,271 $213,636 $213,636 

Lac du Flambeau Trive Vilas Operating Assistance $448,721 $224,361 $224,361 

Lake Mills, City of Jefferson Operating Assistance $83,264 $41,632 $41,632 

Manitowoc, City of Manitowoc Operating Assistance $1,912,813 $956,407 $956,407 

Mauston, City of Juneau Operating Assistance $165,578 $82,789 $82,789 

Menominee Tribe of Wisconsin Menominee Operating Assistance $2,621,995 $1,310,998 $1,310,998 

Merrill, City of Lincoln Operating Assistance $497,775 $248,888 $248,888 

New Richmond, City of St. Croix Operating Assistance $165,332 $82,666 $82,666 

Oneida-Vilas Transit Commission Oneida, Vilas Operating Assistance $770,242 $385,121 $385,121

Platteville, City of Grant Operating Assistance $553,952 $276,976 $276,976

Plover, Village of Portage Operating Assistance $174,399 $87,200 $87,200

Prairie du Chien, City of Crawford Operating Assistance $244,499 $122,250 $122,250

River Falls, City of Pierce, St. Croix Operating Assistance $222,566 $111,283 $111,283

Rusk,  County of Rusk Operating Assistance $1,295,401 $647,701 $647,701

Sawyer County/Lac Courte Oreilles (LCO) * Transit 

Commission
Sawyer Operating Assistance $1,770,462 $885,231 $885,231

Stevens Point, City of Portage Operating Assistance $1,976,353 $988,177 $988,177

Viroqua, City of Vernon Operating Assistance $350,568 $175,284 $175,284

Walworth, County of Walworth Operating Assistance $1,264,876 $632,438 $632,438

Waupaca, City of Waupaca Operating Assistance $356,232 $178,116 $178,116

Waupun, City of Dodge, Fond du Lac Operating Assistance $98,705 $49,353 $49,353

Whitewater, City of Walworth, Jefferson Operating Assistance $187,783 $93,892 $93,892

TOTALS $21,600,026 $10,800,013 $10,800,013

WisDOT CY 2020 Section 5311 Operating Awards 

16



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Subrecipient County STIP ID Number Item Description Net Project Cost Federal Share State/Local Share

Jefferson Bus Lines
Several throughout the 

state
5311S20-27a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting- 

Minneapolis to 

Milwaukee via Green 

Bay

$629,247 $629,247 $0

Jefferson Bus Lines
Several throughout the 

state
5311S20-28a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting- Madison 

to La Crosse bus 

service

$447,405 $447,405 $0

Lamers Bus Lines
Several throughout the 

state
5311S20-29a

3rd Party Contract- 

Capital Cost of 

Contracting- Madison 

to Green Bay bus 

service

$376,146 $376,146 $0

TOTALS $1,452,798 $1,452,798 $0

WisDOT CY 2020 Section 5311 Capital Cost of Contracting Awards for Intercity Bus

17



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Subrecipient County Item Description Net Project Cost Federal Share State/Local Share

Indian Trails Bus Lines
Iron, Ashland, Bayfield, 

Douglas

Operating Assistance - 

Duluth to Hurley Intercity 

Bus Service

$275,127 $275,127 $0

Indian Trails Bus Lines
Iron, Ashland, Bayfield, 

Douglas

Operating Assistance - 

Escanaba to Milwaukee 

Intercity bus service

$272,438 $272,438 $0

Wisconsin Coach Lines Southeastern Wisconsin

Operating Assistance - 

Janesville to 

Milwaukee/Chicago 

Intercity bus service

$284,182 $284,182 $0

Lamers Bus Lines
Several throughout the 

state

Operating Assistance - 

Wausau to Madison bus 

service

$375,418 $375,418 $0

Lamers Bus Lines
Several throughout the 

state

Operating Assistance - 

Dubuque, IA to Madison - 

Milwaukee bus service

$272,625 $272,625 $0

TOTALS $1,479,790 $1,479,790 $0

WisDOT CY 2020 Section 5311 Operating Awards for Intercity Bus

18



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Organization Project Types Counties Served Total Project Cost Federal Share Total Local Share 

Dor-Tran Inc.
Capital - Vehicle Loans and 

Mobility Management
Door $33,453 $13,000 $6,691

Forward Service 

Corporation

Capital - Vehicle Loans and 

Mobility Management

Adams, Brown, Calumet, Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Door, 

Florence, Fond du Lac, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, 

Iowa, Jefferson, Juneau, Kewaunee, Lafayette, Langlade, 

Lincoln, Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, 

Oconto, Oneida, Outagamie, Portage, Price, Richland, 

Rock, Sauk, Shawano, Sheboygan, Taylor, Vilas, 

Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago, and Wood 

$320,091 $170,175 $64,018

Forward Service 

Corporation
Operating

Adams, Brown, Calumet, Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Door, 

Florence, Fond du Lac, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, 

Iowa, Jefferson, Juneau, Kewaunee, Lafayette, Langlade, 

Lincoln, Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, 

Oconto, Oneida, Outagamie, Portage, Price, Richland, 

Rock, Sauk, Shawano, Sheboygan, Taylor, Vilas, 

Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago, and Wood 

$40,037 $10,018 $20,018

Southwestern Wisconsin 

Community Action 

Program, Inc.

Capital - Vehicle Loans and 

Mobility Management

Brown, Dane, Grant, Green, Iowa, LaFayette, Marinette, 

Menominee, Richland, Sauk
$838,209 $306,807 $167,642

TOTALS $1,231,790 $500,000 $258,369

Wisconsin Employment Transportation Assistance Program (WETAP) CY2020 Federal Section 5311 (Rural) Awards

19



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

Subrecipient

Location of 

Subrecipient 

(County)

Counties
STIP ID 

Number
ALI

Item 

Description
Qty

Total Project 

Cost
Federal Share Local Share

Bay Area Rural 

Transit Commission
Bayfield, Ashland

Bayfield and Ashland 

Counties
5339S19-1a 11.12.04

Purchase 

Replacement < 

30 Ft Bus

$6 $409,500 $327,600 $81,900 

Bay Area Rural 

Transit Commission
Bayfield, Ashland

Bayfield and Ashland 

Counties
5339S19-2a 11.12.03

Purchase 

Replacement 

Std 30 Ft Bus

$2 $206,000 $164,800 $41,200 

City of Manitowoc Manitowoc
Cities of Manitowoc 

and Two Rivers
5339S19-3a 11.12.04

Purchase 

Replacement < 

30 Ft Bus

$3 $275,000 $220,000 $55,000 

City of Manitowoc Manitowoc
Cities of Manitowoc 

and Two Rivers
5339S19-13a 11.12.03

Purchase 

Replacement 

Std 30 Ft Bus

$2 $880,000 $704,000 $176,000 

City of Merrill Lincoln City of Merrill 5339S19-4a 11.12.04

Purchase 

Replacement < 

30 Ft Bus

$5 $2,326,860 $1,861,488 $465,372 

City of Platteville Grant City of Platteville 5339S19-5a 11.12.04

Purchase 

Replacement < 

30 Ft Bus

$2 $198,765 $159,012 $39,753 

City of Stevens Point Portage City of Stevens Point 5339S19-6a 11.12.03

Purchase 

Replacement 

Std 30 Ft Bus

$2 $960,000 $768,000 $192,000 

City of Stevens Point Portage City of Stevens Point 5339S19-7a 11.12.04

Purchase 

Replacement < 

30 Ft Bus

$4 $258,000 $206,400 $51,600 

Wisconsin DOT FFY 2018 Section 5339 Bus & Bus Facilities Discretionary Capital Projects - Amended

20



 2020-2023  STIP 

February Amendments

County of La Crosse La Crosse La Crosse County 5339S19-8a 11.12.03

Purchase 

Replacement 

Std 30 Ft Bus

$3 $300,000 $240,000 $60,000 

Oneida-Vilas Transit 

Commission
Oneida, Vilas

Oneida and Vilas 

Counties
5339S19-11a 11.12.03

Purchase 

Replacement 

Std 30 Ft Bus

$3 $240,000 $192,000 $48,000 

Sawyer County/LCO 

Transit Commission
Sawyer

Sawyer, Washburn, 

and Barron Counties
5339S19-12a 11.12.04

Purchase 

Replacement < 

30 Ft Bus

$6 $374,000 $299,200 $74,800 

TOTALS $38 $6,428,125 $5,142,500 $1,285,625 

Wisconsin DOT FFY 2018 Section 5339 Bus & Bus Facilities Discretionary Capital Projects - Amended (continued)

21


	PN20200220
	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1



	Combined Add-on
	Add on_5307 - Copy
	Add on_5310 - Copy
	Add on_5311(1) - Copy
	Add on_5311(2) - Copy
	Add on_5311(3) - Copy
	Add on_5311(4) - Copy
	Add on_5311(5) - Copy
	Add on_5311(6) - Copy
	Add on_5339 (2020)




